synergies available, and as such intends to undertake a refinance in order to optimise its borrowing mix for
future growth

• No additional debt is created because of the merger given the equity consideration1 – debt reduction can be
achieved through fleet rationalisation

Intentions for the Combined Group

Overview of Current Facilities

• As at 1 December 2021,
thl’s corporate debt facility
limit was $251m

• Apollo uses predominately
fleet and floor plan
financing and Apollo
continues to be able to
draw down on these
facilities for liquidity as
required

Combined Group FY21 Pro Forma Balance Sheet

27Note: Pro forma statements have been consolidated for brevity. Refer to notes 1 to 6 on page 28 which detail the basis of preparation of the Combined Group pro forma financial information
1) NTA per share has been calculated using the shares outstanding as at 30 June 2021 for each of thl and Apollo. For the Combined Group, the Combined Group total shares on issue post-Scheme of 202,292,995 shown on page 34 has been used for the calculation

NZ$m, as at 30 June 2021 thl

Apollo adjusted,
translated and

reclassified Scheme adjustments
Acquisition adjustment

AMLP
Combined Group pro

forma consolidated BS
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 38.1 48.9 (9.1) - 77.8
Trade and receivables and other assets 28.7 12.5 (0.4) - 40.8
Inventories 57.5 57.1 - - 114.6
Property, plant and equipment 273.1 115.2 - (0.9) 387.4
Right-of-use assets - Fleet - 82.3 - - 82.3
Right-of-use assets - Property 62.3 27.4 - - 89.7
Intangible assets (including goodwill) 51.1 25.0 115.6 - 191.7
Investments in/advances to associates and JVs 4.9 - - 0.0 5.0
Investments accounted for using equity method - 3.5 - - 3.5
Other assets 22.4 11.2 (10.5) - 23.1

Total assets 538.1 383.2 95.6 (0.8) 1,016.0
Liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 86.8 149.3 - - 236.1
Trade and other payables 25.3 24.0 - - 49.2
Revenue in advance 13.1 17.0 - - 30.1
Lease liabilities 73.3 116.8 - - 190.1
Other liabilities 27.1 34.8 3.3 - 65.1

Total liabilities 225.5 341.9 3.3 - 570.6
Equity

Share capital 277.8 89.9 52.8 - 420.5
Retained earnings 42.3 (35.8) 26.7 (0.8) 32.3
Other equity (7.5) (12.8) 12.8 - (7.5)

Total equity 312.6 41.3 92.4 (0.8) 445.4
Total equity and liabilities 538.1 383.2 95.6 (0.8) 1016.0

Key balance sheet metrics
Equity ratio (net of intangibles) 53.7% 4.5% 30.8%
NTA per share1 $1.73 $0.09 $1.25

Combined Group FY21 Pro Forma P&L

28

Note 1: Combined Group pro forma financial information is non GAAP financial information. The Combined  Group pro forma financial information is presented for informational purposes only and is not intended to present, or be indicative of, what results from operations or financial position would
have been had the events actually occurred on the dates indicated, nor is it meant to be indicative of future results from operations or financial position for any future period or as of any future date. The Combined Group pro forma financial information does not give effect to the potential impact of

[…]

provisional basis at book value.  Scheme adjustments for Administration expenses relate to advisor costs which are expected to be incurred as part of the Scheme implementation. The purchase price consideration is based on the closing share price for thl on the 3rd December 2021.  Any material
changes in the share price between this date and the date of acquisition for accounting purposes will impact the purchase price consideration recognised for financial reporting purposes
Note 5: During the 2021 financial year, thl acquired the remaining 50% interest in AMLP, an RV manufacturer, that it did not already own.  This transaction occurred on 28 February 2021.  A pro forma adjustment has been included to reflect the impact of this acquisition as if it occurred from 1 July
2020.  The pro forma adjustment includes eight months of trading for the period 1 July 2020 to 28 February 2021. These adjustments include the elimination of the impact of intercompany trading between thl and AMLP
Note 6:  Apollo financial information has been currency adjusted at 0.9310 NZD / AUD for the purposes of the Balance Sheet, and currency adjusted at 0.9327 NZD / AUD for the purposes of the P&L and Cash Flow

Pro forma financial information notes (relating to pages 27 – 29)

NZ$m, twelve months ending 30 June 2021 thl

Apollo adjusted,
translated and

reclassified Scheme adjustments
Acquisition adjustment

AMLP1
Combined Group pro

forma consolidated P&L

Sales of services 130.0 57.0 0.0 0.0 187.1

Sales of goods 229.1 256.1 0.0 14.7 499.9

Total revenue 359.2 313.1 0.0 14.7 687.0

Cost of sales (186.0) (228.0) 0.0 (10.3) (424.3)

Gross profit 173.1 85.1 0.0 4.4 262.6

Administration expense (37.9) (16.6) (9.1) (1.9) (65.4)

Operating expenses (150.0) (85.8) 0.0 (3.6) (239.4)

Other income 6.5 1.4 0.0 0.6 8.4

Operating (loss) / profit before financing costs (8.3) (15.8) (9.1) (0.5) (33.7)

Net finance costs (10.8) (11.0) 0.0 (0.3) (22.2)

Share of profit / (loss) from associates and joint ventures 0.7 0.0 0.0 (0.0) 0.7

(Loss) / profit before tax (18.4) (26.8) (9.1) (0.8) (55.2)

Income tax benefit 3.9 7.7 0.0 0.0 11.5

(Loss) / profit for the year (14.5) (19.1) (9.1) (0.8) (43.6)

Combined Group FY21 Pro Forma Cash Flow

29

NZ$m, twelve months ending 30 June 2021 thl

Apollo adjusted,
translated and

reclassified Scheme adjustments
Acquisition adjustment

AMLP
Combined Group pro

forma consolidated CF

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 150.5 242.2 - - 392.7

Proceeds from sale of goods 222.3 122.6 - 42.4 387.3

Payments to suppliers and employees (159.8) (242.6) (9.1) (26.1) (437.6)

Purchase of rental assets (119.9) (23.4) - - (143.3)

Net interest paid / (recevied) (10.8) (11.5) - (0.2) (22.5)

Taxation received / (paid) 2.0 0.9 - 0.0 3.0

Other operating cash flows 2.7 - - - 2.7

Net cash flows from operating activities 87.0 88.4 (9.1) 16.1 182.3

Cash flows from investing activities

Net sale / (purchase) on property, plant & equipment (1.1) (1.1) - (0.4) (2.6)

Other investing cash flows 0.5 (0.6) - - (0.1)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (0.6) (1.8) - (0.4) (2.8)

Cash flows from financing activities

Payment for lease liability principal (7.7) (45.0) - - (52.8)

Net proceeds / (repayments) from borrowings (74.6) (18.6) - (15.8) (108.9)

Other financing cash flows 0.3 - - - 0.3

Net cash flows used in financing activities (82.0) (63.6) - (15.8) (161.4)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 4.4 22.9 (9.1) (0.1) 18.1

Opening cash and cash equivalents 35.5 25.2 n.a 0.1 60.8

Exchange (losses)/gains on cash and cash equivalents (1.8) 0.7 n.a n.a (1.1)

Closing cash and cash equivalents 38.1 48.9 (9.1) - 77.8

Note: Pro forma statements have been consolidated for brevity. Refer to notes 1 to 6 on page 28 which detail the basis of preparation of the Combined Group pro forma financial information

Governance
and
Management

’4WIP s ai n ♦ L'Vs ^thl
jA ŝ  <»

■

(<
< - 1

VtaikA□1
ypn *

3
■fc*.

J
J c? TJL ’■

% Jir j T-A J

*

l

if il:

')

mm
:i4ii

!
U

tfr
M k.1

Sophie Mitchell
Independent
Director

Board and Executive Management
The Combined Group will be governed by a transitional Board of 10 directors, comprising the existing thl board as well as 2 Independent